The shares beneficially owned after offering numbers assume the sale of all of the shares offered by the selling stockholders pursuant to this prospectus,
including all of the shares of our common stock issuable upon exercise of the warrants. However, because the selling stockholders may sell all or some of their
shares under this prospectus from time to time, or in another permitted manner, we cannot assure you as to the actual number of shares that will be sold by the
selling stockholders or that will be held by the selling stockholders after completion of any sales. We do not know how long any of the selling stockholders will
hold the shares before selling them. Information concerning the selling stockholders may change from time to time and changed information will be presented in
a supplement to this prospectus if and when necessary and required.

5

Table of Contents

The selling stockholders may sell all, some or none of their shares in this offering. See “Plan of Distribution”.

Shares Beneficially Owned

Prior to Offering

Maximum
Number of

Shares to be
Sold

Pursuant to
this

Prospectus

Shares Beneficially
Owned

After Offering (1)

Name of Selling Stockholder   Number   Percent   Number   Percent
667, L.P. (2)(3)   1,087,606   1.4%   418,459   669,147   *
Baker Brothers Life Sciences, L.P. (2)(4)   14,676,750   18.5%   4,441,095   10,235,655   12.9%
14159, L.P. (2)(5)   357,456   *   106,586   250,870   *
Fidelity Mt. Vernon Street Trust: Fidelity Growth Company Fund (6)   3,993,949   5.0%   2,929,105   1,064,844   1.3%
Fidelity Puritan Trust: Fidelity Puritan Fund (6)   2,360,504   3.0%   1,360,504   1,000,000   1.3%
Visium Balanced Master Fund, Ltd (7)   4,681,603   5.9%   2,031,603   2,650,000   3.3%
Biotechnology Value Fund, LP (8)   923,270   1.2%   923,270   0   *
Biotechnology Value Fund II, LP (8)   531,200   *   531,200   0   *
Investment 10, LLC (9)   351,400   *   351,400   0   *
Biomedical Value Fund, L.P. (10)   821,359   1.0%   625,359   196,000   *
Biomedical Institutional Value Fund, L.P. (10)   293,250   *   221,250   72,000   *
Biomedical Offshore Value Fund, Ltd. (10)   526,927   *   394,927   132,000   *
WS Investments III, LLC (10)   84,650   *   84,650   0   *
David J. Morrison (10)   14,108   *   14,108   0   *
Calls D Series of GEF-PS, L.P. (10)   352,709   *   352,709   0   *
RA Capital Healthcare Fund, L.P.   3,802,716   4.8%   990,746   2,811,970   3.6%
Blackwell Partners, LLC   2,253,248   2.8%   589,390   1,663,858   2.1%
New Leaf Ventures II, L.P.   1,517,439   1.9%   1,360,639   156,800   *
Caduceus Capital Master Fund Limited (11)   375,000   *   375,000   0   *
Caduceus Capital II, L.P. (12)   305,000   *   305,000   0   *
UBS Eucalyptus Fund, L.L.C.   113,000   *   113,000   0   *
Summer Street Life Sciences Hedge Fund Investors, LLC (13)   100,000   *   100,000   0   *
The Biotech Growth Trust PLC (14)   235,000   *   235,000   0   *
Sabby Healthcare Volatility Master Fund, Ltd. (15)   312,471   *   305,000   7,471   *
Boxer Capital, LLC   207,000   *   207,000   0   *
MVA Investors, LLC   23,000   *   23,000   0   *
Cummings Bay Healthcare Fund   47,242   *   21,000   26,242   *
Pyxis Long-Short Healthcare Fund   89,000   *   89,000   0   *

* Represents beneficial ownership of less than one percent of the outstanding shares of our common stock.
(1) The selling stockholders may offer and sell all or part of the common stock covered by this prospectus, but no estimates can be made as to the amount of

shares of common stock that will be held by the selling stockholders after the completion of this offering.
(2) The selling stockholders disclaim beneficial ownership of our common stock that exceeds 19.99% of our outstanding common stock. Under the terms of

the warrants issued in the private placement, the number of shares of our common stock that may be acquired by the selling stockholders upon any